
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas, 

Mason, Wann, Webb and Carr 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on the 29 

September 2021 and 20 October 2021.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 



 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
The deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 12 
November 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Review of the Council's Constitution  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

As previously reported to the Committee, a cross party working 
group has now been established an
[...]
 to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 29 September 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Wann, Webb, Carr, Daubeney 
(substituting for Mason) and Looker 
(Substituting for Lomas) 

Apologies Councillors Lomas and Mason 

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

27. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
September 2021 be amended within item 22. Public 
participation in relation to the contribution by 
Councillor Kilbane and brought back to the meeting 
of the Committee on 20 October 2021. 

 

 
28. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised concerns about the quality of minutes 
being produced at the Council. She noted that she felt 
insufficient engagement had been made with members about 
the proposed constitution and asked for the work plan of the 
cross party working group. She stated that the constitution 
should be open to public consultation. Finally she raised the 
Action Plan and noted that she felt pervious action plans related 
to Public Interest Reports had never been fully implemented.  
 
Andy Mendus enquired as to whether the use of settlement 
agreements as outlined in the proposed guidance were 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



exemptional as started or if they would be more standard, noting 
the reference to a budget for these payments. Regarding Make 
it York he noted that it was good for the Committee to intervene 
and asked the Committee seek access to the missing Make it 
York reports.  
 
 

29. Progress Against the Action Plan  
 

The Committee received an update on the progress of the 
actions with the Action Plan, they were also provided with the 
proposed scope and focus of the assurance exercise the Local 
Government Association (LGA) had been invited to provide by 
the Committee. It was noted that the chair in his role had meet 
with the LGA and had outlined his thoughts which had been 
taken into consideration when the LGA drafted the proposed 
document which was annex 1 in the agenda. It was also 
confirmed that the LGA had had access to relevant meetings 
and papers relating to the Public Interest Report (PIR).  
 
Members considered the proposed scope and focus outlined in 
annex 1 and noted that the Council should embrace a culture 
change as well as carry out the actions of the Action Plan to 
improve the Council. Members also welcomed the opportunity to 
have the LGA attend a relevant meeting of the Committee.  
 
A brief update was also provided on the work regarding the 
review of the proposed new constitution. It was confirmed that 
the cross party working group had been established but 
members could still come forward to join if they desired. It was 
noted that representation had been received from a group of 
former Sheriffs of York about the proposed role of a Deputy 
Sheriff in the Constitution, and it was agreed they would be 
invited to speak at the meeting on the 20 October 2021 when 
the relevant section of the Constitution would be considered.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Accepted the scoping proposal prepared by the 
Local Government Association as detailed at Annex 
1 of this report. 

 
Reason:  To add external as
[...]
ed 
the role of clients. It was noted that proposed changes to the 
constitution noted that the Leader of Opposition groups would 
be able to attend but not have a vote at Shareholders 
Committee, members noted concerns that any role as a 
nonvoting member on a committee can be an ineffective role. 
Members also noted the need for the Council to act as a better 
client to MIY to ensure a more successful partnership.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the measures taken to improve the contract 
management arrangements. 

 
Reason:  To improve the governance of Make It York. 
 

Page 7



32. Audit and Governance Work Plan  
 

The Committee considered the work plan for 2021/22.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Committee work plan was noted. 
 
Reason:  So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.44 pm]. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 20 October 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb And 
Carr 

Apologies  

 
33. Declarations Of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Mason declared a prejudicial interest as the current Sheriff 
of York regarding any decisions which would affect the role of 
the Civic Party or its members in item 6 of the agenda Review of 
the Constitution.  
 

34. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 

September 2021 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, subject to the 
amendment of grammatical errors. 

 
35. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Brian Watson spoke on behalf of a group of former Sheriffs of 
York to question the need for a deputy Sheriff in the Council’s 
proposed Constitution. He noted that an interim Sheriff had 
been used previously but this would be different to a deputy, he 
also highlighted that additional cover for the Lord Mayor was 
provided by the previous Lord Mayor.  
 
Andy Mendus raised a number of questions relating to the 
internal audit reports including Council Tax and NDR’s and data 

Page 9



corruption issues, whether there had been too relaxed a 
approach to cyber security when auditing, and relating to 
Council projects he was concerned that Gateways were not 
being used correctly and treated as a tick box exercise.  
 
Gwen Swinburn raised consultations on the budget and noted 
that she felt the Council lacked behind other Council’s in its 
engagement regarding the setting of a budget. She questioned 
how the budget could be scrutinised and consulted at the 
Council. She asked that the Committee engage in governance 
matters relating to the budget process. She also raised 
consultation on the Constitution for residents.    
 

36. Progress Against the Action Plan  
 
Officers provided an update on the progress undertaken in 
relation to the Council’s Action Plan following the Public Interest 
Report. It was confirmed that the Local Government Association 
had been informed that the Committee had accepted its 
proposed scoping document and aimed to attend a meeting of 
the Committee in December. It was also noted that Staffing 
Matters and Urgency Committee had considered the Exit 
Strategies: Guidance on the use of Settlement Agreements 
Including Special Severance Payments and had proposed 
amendments to the guidance. The Committee therefore 
requested that the amended guidance on Exit Strategies be 
shared with the Chair and Vice Chair for approval.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress being made against the Action 
Plan prepared in support of the Public Interest 
Report. 

[...]
mply a 
meeting of the Executive.  
 
Article 9 related to The Audit and Governance Committee. The 
Committee discussed the inclusion of and the role of an 
independent member, Members were in agreement of the 
benefits of independent members but recognised that there 
were certain meetings an independent could not participate in. 
Officers outlined the options of subcommittee meetings to break 
up the Committees workload which should make it easier for an 
independent member to participate in relevant and appropriate 
Committee meetings.  
 
Members enquired about 1.3 which had added that the Sheriff 
of York Could no longer be a Member of Audit and Governance. 
It was discussed whether this was necessary due to the role of 
the Sheriff in the Civic Party, it was noted that this had come at 
the request of a political group and outlined that a preserved 
issue that the public could see the role as a conflict had been 
provided as the reason for this inclusion.  

Page 12



 
The Committee voted 5 in favour and 1 against maintaining the 
wording of 1.3 as ‘The Membership of the Audit and 
Governance Committee will not include in its Membership any 
Member of the Executive or the Lord Mayor or the Sheriff.’ 
Councillor Mason did not vote as he had declared an interest at 
item 33 of the minutes, as the current Sheriff of York.  
 
Members also discussed whether the convention that certain 
committees such as Audit and Governance should be chaired 
by a opposition councillor should be written into the Constitution. 
However, it was confirmed that conventions were just that and 
therefore, could not be included.  
 
Article 11 related to Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee. 
Members discussed the role of Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee in staffing conditions and how this was reported. It 
was confirmed that those areas outlined in 3.6 would be 
reported to this Committee in an annual report before being 
reported to Full Council as part of this Committees annual 
report.  
 
Members enquired about proportionality on Staffing Matters and 
Urgency Committee and whether the committee was currently 
proportionate. Officers confirmed that while it was difficult to 
break down four places the committee did meet proportionality 
and that this could be more visible if Council choose to include 
more members on the committee. Members asked whether a 
breakdown of proportionality could be included in the 
Constitution, officers recommended that it be made available on 
the Council’s website and could be linked to the Constitution 
that way.  
 
Finally Members enquired about how the Constitution would be 
kept up to date and it was confirmed that 6 monthly reviews 
would be undertaken and an annual fitness for purpose test 
would also be carried out. Enquiries were also made to how a 
new committee could be proposed, officers confirmed this could 
be proposed now and would require Full Council approval. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That Article 5 2.1 in the proposed Constitution be 
amended to read ‘The Sheriff of York will be elected 
by the Council at its Annual Meeting. The Sheriff 

Page 13



may if circumstances require appoint a Deputy. The 
Sheriff of York will have the following 
responsibilities, acting as an ambassador for the 
City locally, nationally and internationally, 
supporting its elected First Citizen, the Lord Mayor.’; 

ii. That links in the proposed Constitution be added to 
provide clarification to titles where they were 
unnecessarily gendered;  

iii. That Article 6 5.2 be amended to clarify that a 
Executive Member could only be disqualified from 
being a Councillor if they didn’t attend a Council 
meeting for 6 months not simply a meeting of the 
Executive; 

iv. That the proportionality of the Council be published 
on the Councils website and linked to the Council’s 
new Constitution when/if it is approved by Full 
Council; 

v. Noted the work of the cross party working group and 
the role of the review of the Constitution to the 
Action Plan.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Council Constitution is accurate 

and is fit for purpose to effectively support the 
service delivery and decision making responsibilities 
of the Council in a lawful and financially compliant 
manner. Also to ensure that the Council is working 
towards the delivery of the Action Plan in response 
to the Public Interest Report. 

 
39. Internal Audit & Fraud Plan & Progress Report  

 
The committee received a update on the work of internal audit 
and counter fraud as outlined in the annexes to the report. 
Discussion took place regarding the list of current priorities for 
current internal audit work, it was confirmed that internal audit 
would aim to cover each area prior to the end of year, but noted 
that some had been added to this year’s list from last year due 
to the impact of Covid on services.  
 
Members enquired about the process for determining when a 
audit should take place and the benefits of unannounced audits 
verse those that a department was prepared for. It was 
confirmed that internal audit aimed to work with managers to 
improve services through the auditing process and so a 
collaborative practice was seen across the industry, with 

Page 14



unannounced audits only used for specific issues. It was also 
noted that audit attempted where possible to allow services to 
focus on delivery and commit to an audit at a different time in 
circumstances such as staff absence or a new computer 
system. Members enquired about senior staff requests for 
audits and it was confirmed that this was often requested to 
seek a source of assurance that a service is performing well.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 
internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity. 

 
Reason: To enable members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 

40. Audit and Governance Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its work plan for 2021/22 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee Work Plan be noted.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee manages its work 

plan effectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 8.40 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

AUDIT & GOVERANCE COMMITTEE 16th November 2021  

Report of the Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Review of the Council’s Constitution 

 

Summary 

As previously reported to the Committee, a cross party working group has 
now been established and had its first meeting on 6th October 2021.  The 
cross party working group has continued to meet on a weekly basis 
(subject to Member availability) in order to assist the Committee on the 
review of the Constitution.   Once satisfied with the amendments to the 
Constitution, the Audit & Governance Committee will make a 
recommendation that the draft Constitution be referred to a future meeting 
of Full Council for approval and immediate implementation.  As the 
Committee is aware, the amendments undertaken by Audit & Governance 
Committee on 11th March 2020, and subsequently approved by Full 
Council in October 2020, have been incorporated into this revision.  

 
Recommendations 

The Audit & Governance Committee is invited to consider its continued 
review of the Constitution with the support of the cross party working 
group.  The relevant sections to be considered by the Committee are 
detailed within this report. 

The Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee have 
received the comments to date from the Cross Party Working Group 
which are now shared with the Members of the Committee and appear 
at Appendix One of this report 

It is noted that the review of the Constitution also contributes significantly 
towards the progress against the Action Plan prepared in response to 
the Report in the Public Interest accepted by Full Council on 4th May 
2021. 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Reasons for the recommendations   

To ensure that the Council Constitution is accurate and is fit for purpose 
to effectively support the service delivery and decision making 
responsibilities of the Council in a lawful and financially compliant 
manner. 

The Council is required to work towards the delivery of the Action Plan in 
response to the Public Interest Report. 

 
Options 

The Audit & Governance Committee can choose to disregard the 
recommendations contained within this report, in which case the 
Council’s existing constitution will remain in force.  However should this 
occur, the existing constitution will need to be reviewed in any event to 
ensure it is a fit for purpose document. 

 
Background 

Purpose of the Constitution 

Since 2000, the Council has been required to make publicly available a 
constitution which sets out key requirements relating to service delivery, 
decision-making principles and protocols, i.e. this is a document that 
assists the public in describing the functions of the council and how it 
proposes to carry out those functions.  To support Council’s at that time, 
the Secretary of State produced a modular (or template) constitution 
which offered a degree of consistency as to what was required to be 
included.  However, the decision as to format of the presentation of the 
constitution remains at the discretion of the Council so as to ensure the 
document is easy to read and can be updated. 

The Council operates an executive or “strong leader” model  (as 
opposed to a committee system) as its governance framework and 
therefore the constitution acts to advise the reader as to the division of 
decision making responsibilities, i.e. which decisions are made by the 
Executive as opposed to those which remain the responsibility of 
Council.   

Revisions to the Constitution previously approved by Audit & 
Governance Committee on 11th March 2020 

The recommendations considered and approved by A
[...]
kdown.  The Committee is 
asked to note its contents 

The following Appendices are “new” and are not included within the 
current constitution, however it is good practice for these to be included 
so as to increase transparency. 

 
Appendix 25 – Senior Management Structure 

This is the current Chief Officer structure for City of York Council. 
 

Appendix 26 – Information Governance Statement 

This details the Council’s commitment to working with the GDPR 
Principles and contact details for the Data Protection Officer and the 
Council’s 4C’s procedures. 
 

Appendix 27 – Protocol for Monitoring and Review of the Constitution by 
the Monitoring Officer 

This is the outline methodology used by the Monitoring Officer to review 
the constitution. 
 

Appendix 28 – Protocol on the Production and Content of Minutes of 
Meetings 

This is the methodology outlining the production and content of Minutes 
of Meetings.  The Committee is invited to consider this document. 
 
 
Views shared by the Cross Party Working Group 

As aforementioned in this report and previous reports to this Committee, 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee sought to establish a Cross 
Party Working Group to seek views on the revised constitution.   
Appendix One of this report provides a summary of the work to date of 
the Cross Party Working Group for the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit 
and Governance Committee to consider.   

 
 

Page 21



 

 6 

Views of the Scrutiny Chairs 

The Chairs of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees have been asked for 
their views in respect of Article 8 – Overview and Scrutiny and Appendix 
5 – Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  At the time of preparing this report, their 
feedback is awaited. 

 
Members Code of Conduct 

By way of update, Full Council met on 21st October 2021, and approved 
the adoption and immediate implementation of the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct at its meeting on 21st October 2021.  As a result, the Model 
Code is now automatically included 
[...]
nal Market Conditions. A new control has been added to 

recognise the adoption of the ‘team around the home’ approach 
undertaken jointly with Public Health colleagues, supporting providers (in 
particular during the pandemic). A new action has been included to note 
that the latest Market Condition Statement will be available towards the 
end of this year. This is covered in further detail in Annex B.  
 

  
Options 
 
19. Not applicable. 

 
 
Council Plan 2019-2023 
 
20. The effective consideration and management of risk within all of the 

council’s business processes helps support achieving all eight of the key 
outcomes identified in the Council Plan.   

 
 
Implications  
 
21. There are no further implications.  
 
 
Risk Management 
 
22. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, there are no 

risks directly associated with the recommendations of this report.  The 
activity resulting from this report will contribute to improving the council’s 
internal control environment. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
23. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 
 

(a) consider and comment on the key corporate risks included at Annex 
A, summarised at Annex C;   

(b) consider and comment on the information provided in relation to 
KCR11 Local Plan included at Annex B;  

(c) note that the 2021/22 Monitor 3 report will include a detailed 
analysis of KCR12 Major Incidents;  

(d) provide feedback on any further information that they wish to see on 
future committee agendas 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

Reason: 
To provide assurance that the authority is effectively understanding and 
managing its key risks 
 

 
Annexes 
 
A – Key Corporate Risk Register 

B – Analysis of KCR11 External Market Conditions 

C – Summary of Key Corporate Risks 

D - Risk Scoring Matrix 

 

 

Contact Details 
Authors: 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant (Corporate 
Finance) 
 
 
Lisa Nyhan  
Corporate Risk and Insurance 
Manage

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 16 November 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb And 
Carr 

Apologies  

 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 

September 2021 and 2 October 2021 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record, 
following the following amendments:  

 
 That minute 28 from the 29 September 2021 

meeting amend Andy Mendus public participation be 
amended to read ‘Andy Mendus enquired as to 
whether the use of settlement agreements as 
outlined in the proposed guidance were exceptional 
as stated, or if they would be more routine, noting 
the reference to a budget for these payments. 
Regarding Make it York he noted that it was good for 
the Committee to intervene and asked the 
Committee to seek an explanation as why the 
missing reports were not chased up, and whether 
the Council knew if Make it York was in breach of 
the rules relating to Teckal companies in this period.’ 

 
  

That minute 35 from the 20 October 2021 meeting 
amend Andy Mendus public participation be 
amended to read ‘Andy Mendus raised a number of 
questions relating to the internal audit reports 



including Council Tax and NNDR’s and data 
corruption issues, whether there had been too 
relaxed a approach to cyber security when auditing 
York schools, and relating to Council projects he 
was concerned that Gateways were not being used 
correctly but being treated as a tick box exercise. 

 
 That minute 38 from the 20 October 2021 meeting 

add to the resolved that ‘That the Committee voted 
in favour of maintaining the wording ‘The 
Membership of the Audit and Governance 
Committee will not include in its Membership any 
Member of the Executive or the Lord Mayor or the 
Sheriff.’’ 

 
 

43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus spoke in relation to KCR 11 and the Constitution. 
He asked for further detail as to how Children’s and Adult Social 
Care would balance maintaining value for money with long term 
collaboration in its contract management procedures. On the 
Constitution he raised the role of independent members of Audit 
and Governance, he noted that he had contacted Committee 
Members and Officers regarding the role of independent 
members at other Councils and how the role is outlined in 
legislation. He requested that the Committee ensure roles for 
independent members be outlined within the Constitution.  
 
The Chair confirmed on behalf of the Committee, as was 
outlined at the previous Committee meeting. That members 
were in support of including independent members on the Audit 
and Governance Committee and supported its inclusion within 
the Constitution.  
 

44. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee continued its review of the constitution by 
considering the work undertaken, by the cross party working 
group set up by the Committee, articles 14, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24, 
and appendices 10, 13, 19, 20, 21, 26 and 28. These articles 
and appendices can be found in the draft constitution published 



in the Audit and Governance Committee agenda from 8 
September 2021.  
 
Article 14 - The Council’s Licensing Functions, was noted.  
 
Article 15 A - Corporate Appeals Committee, Officers outlined 
the current issues of single gender panels raised by HR, trade 
unions, and members of staff around the makeup of the 
Corporate Appeals Committee. It was therefore discussed how 
the article could ensure mixed gender panels and it was 
considered that the article should include the requirement for 
either one women or one member of a minority gender on each 
panel.  
 
Article 15 B – Investigating and Disciplinary Committee and 
Chief Officer Appeals Committee, The Committee discussed 
whether the article should include a list of chief officers for 
reference. Officers noted that this would be included in the intro 
to the constitution which would be completed once the other 
sections of the constitution were agreed. Therefore, Members 
requested that reference be included to the intro in this section.  
 
Article 20 - York’s Commitment to Corporate Parenting, 
Members discussed the role of Corporate Parenting and the role 
of Children’s and Education Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 
Discussions took place around whether opposition members 
should have a place on the Committee, Officers suggested 
against this suggesting it was not the place for opposition 
scrutiny from Members and was instead for young people who 
were in, or had been looked after by the Council to have their 
say and that scrutiny would provide the role of offering Members 
the opportunity to scrutinise the Council and relevant Executive 
Members. It was noted that the constitution would move 
meetings to a private setting as there had been challenges 
including children on live streams and some children had not 
wanted to engage because of this.  
 
Article 21 - Joint Arrangements, was noted. 
 
Article 23 – Officers, was noted. 
 
Article 24 – Finance, Contracts and Legal Matters, was noted.  
 
Appendix 10 - Financial Procedure Rules, Officers confirmed 
that breaches if occurred would be reported to the relevant 



Executive Member and the Audit and Governance Committee. 
Members highlighted and requested a review for any typos and 
the use of gender pronouns.  
 
Appendix 19 – Protocol for use of ICT by Members/Use of 
Resources, The Committee discussed the importance of 
Members access to ICT resources and it was outlined by 
Officers the importance of using Council issued devices. 
Members raised questions about the potential financial 
implications relating to providing Council ICT to every Member 
and requested a future update be provided to the Committee.  
 
Appendix 20 - Member Allowances and Member Allowances 
Scheme, was noted.  
 
Appendix 21 - Urgent Decision Making Protocol, was noted.  
 
Appendix 26 – Information Governance, The Committee 
requested that the appendix also include a link to the 
Ombudsman for ease of use for residents.  
 
Appendix 28 - Protocol on the Production and Content of 
Minutes of Meetings, was noted.  
 
The work of the cross party working group was discussed, as 
well as, what could be discussed alongside the scrutiny 
functions in the constitution at the Committees 1 December 
2021. Members also discussed how the Council could promote 
public comments on the Constitution and it was agreed that the 
revised constitution would be published online after the 1 
December 2021 meeting and a press release would be issued 
requesting comments before the 2 February 2021 meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the work of the Cross Party 
Working Group;  

ii. That the Committee agreed the Articles and 
Appendices listed above subject to the following 
amendments:  

 That Article 15 A include ‘Membership should 
be one women or one member of a minority 
gender’; 



 That Article 15 B include a link to the 
introduction of the constitution listing chief 
officers;  

 That Appendix 10 that typos be corrected and 
gender neutral pronouns be used in the 
appendix and to be circulated to the 
Committee;  

 That Appendix 26 include a link to the 
ombudsman. 

iii. That a report be brought to the Committee to outline 
expenditure associated with providing ICT 
equipment to all Members; 

iv. That a revised draft of the constitution following the 
Committee meeting on 1 December 2021 be 
published on the Council website and a press 
release asking for public comments on the 
constitution by the 2 February 2021 meeting.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Council Constitution is accurate 

and is fit for purpose to effectively support the 
service delivery and decision making responsibilities 
of the Council in a lawful and financially compliant 
manner. The Council is required to work towards the 
delivery of the Action Plan in response to the Public 
Interest Report. 

 
45. MONITOR 2 2021/22 - KEY CORPORATE RISKS  

 
The Committee provided an update on the Council’s Key 
Corporate Risks (KCRs) before a further in detail introduction to 
KCR 11 External Market Conditions: Failure to deliver 
commissioned services due to external market conditions.  
 
Members made a number of enquiries including business 
continuity planning linked to KCR 10 and what the Council 
would plan for. Officers noted that plans were held across the 
Directorates with individual plans held at service level and that if 
Members wished to explore specific services plans then officers 
could enquire and provide a update. The Committee also raised 
suggestions that Government could alter business rates and 
how this would affect the Council. It was noted that no changes 
had been announced from Government but it would be 
expected that the Council would be compensated if they were to 
be effected by any business rate changes. Finally the 



Committee also requested that KCR 8 be updated with 
examinations of the Local Plan expected shortly.  
 
In relation to KCR 11 officers highlighted challenges of 
recruitment and retention, which had been problem faced 
nationally in commissioned services. It was noted that the 
Council had 2 contract failures with suppliers which officers 
considered to be lower than expected, the Council had 
continued to work closely with suppliers and had effectively 
transferred contracts to new suppliers where necessary.  
 
The Committee enquired about vaccine rates for care home 
staff in York and it was confirmed that only 1% of staff had yet to 
get a vaccine and some were now being invited to have a 
booster jab. Haxby Halls move away from the Council was also 
raised and it was noted that the Council continued to work 
closely with the provider, however, it was noted that the provider 
was facing challenges relating to retaining staff as it 
renegotiates contracts of staff. It was confirmed by Officers that 
the current consultation at Haxby Hall were not expected to 
affect the delivery of the expected services.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Considered and commented on the key corporate 
risks included at Annex A, summarised at Annex C; 

ii. considered and commented on the information 
provided in relation to KCR11 External Markets 
included at Annex B;  

iii. noted that the 2021/22 Monitor 3 report will include a 
detailed analysis of KCR12 Major Incidents; 

iv. provided feedback on any further information that 
they wish to see on future committee agendas. 

 
Reason:  To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks 
 
 

46. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the 2021-22 work plan and agreed 
to move the Key Corporate Risks monitor 3, Corporate 
Governance Report, and Internal Audit & Fraud Plan & Progress 
report from the Committees meeting on 1 December 2021 to 2 
February 2022.  



 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Key Corporate Risks monitor 3, Corporate 
Governance Report, and Internal Audit & Fraud 
Plan & Progress report from the Committees 
meeting on 1 December 2021 be moved to 2 
February 2022. 

 
Reason:  So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.51 pm]. 


